

No. 02-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI*
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LESLIE ANNE MILLER
General Counsel
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

PETER G. GLENN
Executive Deputy
General Counsel

K. SCOTT ROY
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL D. BEDRIN
Chief Counsel

RICHARD P. MATHER, SR.*
Assistant Counsel

WILLIAM C. CUMINGS, JR.
Assistant Counsel
Department of Environmental
Protection

9th Floor, RCSOB
P.O. Box 8464
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464
(717) 787-7060

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT A DIVERSION OF WATER CONTAINING POLLUTANTS FROM ONE DISTINCT WATER BODY TO ANOTHER REQUIRES AN NPDES PERMIT	6
A. Dams and water diversions within a single water body are not implicated by the Eleventh Circuit Decision	8
B. Petitioner and United States have radically different positions on the issue before the Court.....	9
II. NPDES PERMIT PROGRAM ENABLES PENNSYLVANIA TO PROTECT SURFACE WATERS FROM INTERBASIN DIVER- SIONS CONTAINING POLLUTANTS THAT MAY DESTROY OR IMPAIR DESIGNATED USES AND CAUSE POLLUTION	11
A. Since 1986 Pennsylvania has applied its NPDES permit program to interbasin diversions	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Department has adopted a formal policy for permitting surface water diversions to guide its efforts in applying NPDES Permit requirements.....	14
C. NPDES Permit Program provides a flexible, efficient and effective means to regulate interbasin surface water diversions	16
D. Recent amendments to Florida state law highlight need for enforceable NPDES permit to protect the environment	18
III. THE UNIQUE FACTS OF THIS CASE PROVIDE AN INDEPENDENT BASIS TO AFFIRM THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION	20
A. EPA’s NPDES regulations specifically address surface runoff that is collected or channeled by man.....	22
B. The C-11 (drainage) Canal is a man-made drainage canal that collects and channels runoff from the C-11 Basin	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	4
<i>Catskill Mountain Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481, 489-94 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Municipal Utility District et al.</i> , (13 F.3d 305) (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert denied</i> , 513 U.S. 873 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>Del-AWARE Unlimited v. DER</i> , 508 A.2d 348 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>DuBois v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273, 1269-99 (1st Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 344 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians et al. v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumer Power</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	8, 9, 23
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 23
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Development Company</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal	
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> , Clean Water Act	i
33 U.S.C. § 1311	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1342	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A)	6, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(17).....	18
40 CFR § 122.2.....	10, 20, 22, 23
40 CFR § 122.28.....	16
40 CFR § 122.47.....	18
40 CFR § 123.25.....	16
State	
Pennsylvania	
32 P.S. § 815.101	14
32 P.S. § 820.1	14
25 Pa. Code §§ 92.81-92.83	16
25 Pa. Code §§ 93.3	3, 10
25 Pa. Code § 93.9.....	3, 10
25 Pa. Code §§ 93.6-93.8	3
25 Pa. Code §§ 93.9a-93.9z.....	10
30 Pa.B. 3122 (June 17, 2000).....	16
32 Pa.B. 5999 (December 7, 2002)	17
32 Pa.B. 6000 (December 7, 2002)	16
Florida	
Fla. Admin. Code § 62.302-400	24
Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(3), <i>as amended</i>	19
Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(9)(k) and (l).....	18, 19
Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(10)	18, 19
Fla. Stat. § 373.4592(10)(b).....	19
